Proposed Administrative Consent Agreement
Background Summary
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Subject: TruGreen Lawncare
2 Delta Drive
Westbrook, Maine 04092

Date of Incident(s): August 22, 2017/ April 5, 2018/ May 6, 2019/ July 30, 2019
Background Narrative: On August 22, 2017, A TruGreen applicator applied Turflon Ester Ultra Herbicide
and Quinclorac 75DF Select Herbicide to a residence at 254 Foreside Road in Cumberland Foreside. The
resident told TruGreen on multiple prior occasions he did not want their services. The application was made
anyways.
On April 5, 2018, a TruGreen applicator applied Barricade 4L herbicide to a customer on Jacob Avenue in
Scarborough. The applicator recorded the wind and direction as 2.5 mph, from the W/SW at 9:18 AM. Official
weather records at the Portland Jetport (3.47 miles from application site) for that date, before and after the
application time, recorded the wind speed and direction as 21 mph with gusts to 30 mph from W/NW and 20
mph with gusts to 31 mph from W/NW. It is a violation to spray when winds exceed 15 mph.
On May 6, 2019, a TruGreen applicator applied two herbicides, Escalade 2 and Fertilizer with 0.29% Barricade
to a complex of 24 condominiums and an additional 3 single homes in Windham. These applications were made
to the wrong sites and were not TruGreen customers. TruGreen did not have a system in place to positively
identify customer properties. Some of the treated properties were not posted. The company was aware pesticides
were applied to the wrong properties but did not report these incidents to the Board.
On July 30, 2019, a TruGreen applicator applied Quinclorac 75 DF herbicide and Vista XRT herbicide to a
property in Cape Elizabeth. That property was listed on the 2019 Maine Pesticide Notification Registry as an
abutter to a registry member. The company did not provide notification to the registry member.

Summary of Violation(s):
•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 20 Section 6(D)2 requires prior authorization from the property owner before a
person can apply pesticides to their property.

•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 22 Section 2(B)III requires “Without limitation of the other requirements herein,
under no circumstances shall pesticide application occur when wind speed in the area is in excess of 15
miles per hour.”

•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 20 Section 7(A) requires that commercial applicators making outdoor treatments
to residential properties must implement a system, based on Board approved methods, to positively
identify the property of their customers. The Board shall adopt a policy listing approved methods of
positive identification of the proper treatment site.

•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 28, Section 3 requires that pesticide applications to turf areas must be posted in a
manner and at locations designed to reasonably assure that persons entering such areas will see the
notice.

•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 50, Section 2(C) requires commercial applicators to telephone spray incident
reports into the Board.

•

CMR 01-026 Chapter 28, Section 2 (D) requires that commercial applicators notify individuals listed on
the Maine Pesticide Notification Registry at least six hours in advance of any pesticide application made
within 250 feet of a registrant’ s listed property.

Rationale for Settlement: There were multiple violations in this case. They included unauthorized
applications, application in excessive winds, failure to post turf applications, no approved system in place to
identify customer properties, failure to report applications to wrong properties, and failure to provide the
required notification to a registry member. The Company entered into an Administrative Consent Agreement
with the Board for a registry notification violation occurring on April 29, 2016. Consequently, the violations
described above are subsequent violations pursuant to 7 M.R.S. § 616-A (2)(B).

Attachments: Proposed Consent Agreement
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